
Dear Fellow Shareholders:

 When I wrote to you last year I said we expected 
2009 to be a challenging year for us. As you probably 
already know by now, it was certainly that and much 
more, and my comment proved to be an understatement. 
It was just a really terrible year and we are glad it is 
behind us. 
 We posted a net loss in 2009 of $15,338,000 
compared to a slight pro!t of $105,000 in 2008; our per 
share book value decreased signi!cantly from $9.39 per 
share to $7.61.  
 Our loss had three components. We had a pre-tax 
loss before asset impairment charges of $4,347,000.  
We incurred asset impairment charges of $3,889,000 
in connection with the write down of the carrying 

amounts of two of our restaurants. We wrote off 
substantially all of our deferred tax assets, resulting 
in a charge of $7,405,000.
 I will elaborate on all three of these issues later in 
the letter. On a positive note, we do believe “The Great 
Recession” is over. However, we are unsure as to what 
kind of recovery we are going to see going forward. I 
have never been one to blame our performance on 
others or on the environment in which we operate. 
Our leadership team is here for one purpose and that 
is to maximize our performance regardless of the 
environment. I think in most areas we have succeeded 
at maximizing our performance, but the results were 
still incredibly disappointing.  
 I will share with you what I think we did well 
during this two-year downturn. I will also share with 
you some things I think in retrospect we should not 
have done. I also mentioned last year I thought this 
current recession would end up being the worst on 

record in the last 60 years.  I was at least able to forecast 
that correctly.
 I would like to review a few performance issues 
with you. We have always believed same store sales 
performance is the key indicator for evaluating our 
performance. It is also a key indicator of how I believe a 
restaurant concept performs. Fiscal year 2008 was the 
!rst year in the history of J. Alexander’s that we had a 
decline in annual same store sales performance.  We 
posted a 5.7% decline.  Last year we had an equally 
alarming decline of 4.3%.  Adding the two years 
together, our same store sales have declined 10%. This 
is a troubling number.  

 An equally challenging issue for us was the poor 
sales performance in four of the last !ve restaurants 
opened. All !ve of these restaurants posted poor !nancial 
performance as well. The combined effects of two years 
of negative same store sales along with extremely poor 
!nancial performance in the !ve newer restaurants 
caused a signi!cant decrease in our “restaurant 
operating income” and our “running the business pro!t.” 
We have always considered our “running the business 
pro!t,” a non-GAAP !nancial measure which is included 
in the table above and composed of operating income or 
loss before pre-opening expense and asset impairment 
charges, to be our most important internal measure of 
overall !nancial performance.  
 We also consider “restaurant operating income,” 
another non-GAAP measure which is composed of 
operating income before general and administrative 
expenses, pre-opening expense and asset impairment 
charges, to be a signi!cant measure of the “under roof” 
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(in 000’s)    Fiscal Years
          2009 vs. 2008 
          Increase 
     2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 (Decrease)

Net sales   $ 126,617 $ 137,658 $ 141,268 $ 139,755 $ 144, 194 $ 4,439
Restaurant operating expenses  111,044  120,360  123,878  127,454  136,576  9,122

Restaurant operating income  15,573  17,298  17,390  12,301  7,618  (4,683)
General and administrative expenses  9,081  9,641  9,625  10,061  10,069    8

Operating income (loss) before pre-opening expense  
 and asset impairment charges 
 (“running the business pro!t”)  6,492  7,657  7,765  2,240  (2,451)  (4,691)
Pre-opening expense  411  —  939  1,626   —  (1,626)
Asset impairment charges  —  —  —  —`  3,889  3,889

Operating income (loss)  6,081  7,657  6,826  614  (6,340)  (6,954)
Total other expense, net (principally interest)  1,656  1,472  1,132  1,526  1,896            370

Income (loss) before income taxes  4,425  6,185  5,694  (912)  (8,236)  (7,324)
Income tax provision (bene!t)  865  1,468  1,140  (1,017)  7,102  8,119

Net income (loss) $ 3,560 $ 4,717 $ 4,554 $ 105 $ (15,338) $ (15,443)

Note: Fiscal year 2009 includes 53 weeks of operations compared to 52 weeks for all other years presented. Captions in bold above represent non-GAAP !nancial measures.  



performance of our restaurants. It is also included in 
the table above.
 “Restaurant operating income” decreased last 
year by $4,683,000 and “running the business pro!t” 
decreased by $4,691,000.
 After eight consecutive quarters of same store sales 
declines, which began in the fourth quarter of 2007, we 
did start to see some improvement in our trend line 
during the fourth quarter of 2009. With the favorable 
impact of the extra week included in the quarter, which 
included the New Year’s holiday period, our weekly 
average same store sales were up 1.0% for the quarter.  
Without the effect of the extra week, we were down only 
0.5%, which still represents a signi!cant improvement 
in our trend compared to recent quarters. As depressing 
as last year was, we were delighted to see this more 
favorable trend develop during the fourth quarter.
 As I have indicated in the past, our sales performance 
varied considerably by market. We experienced some 
really bad sales performance in our Illinois, Florida, 
Atlanta, Denver and Houston markets. As bad as the 
economy was in Michigan, our sales there were not 
impacted as much as in some of these other markets.  
 In our Ohio market we actually posted an 
improvement in profitability because of plans we 
put in place a year ago.  (Still really poor, but better 
than 2008.)  
 In the early stages of the recession in 2008, we 
evaluated several actions we thought might improve 
our !nancial performance during the downturn. In no 
speci!c order of importance we studied the impact the 
following might have on our business:

1. Consider reducing restaurant level labor.  
2. Consider reducing food quality.
3. Consider modifying and reducing portion sizes.
4. Consider aggressive discounts and promotion 
 such as two meals for a !xed price or large !xed 
 price discounting ($25 off coupons).
5. Consider aggressive advertising, something we have  
 not done in the past.

 As our team debated and evaluated each of these 
issues, we concluded for a host of reasons that each 
would cause long-term damage to our concept, or as 
the marketing people like to refer to it, our “brand.” In 
the case of aggressive advertising, we thought it would 
be a waste of resources. We also completed additional 
marketing research last year that we believe supported 
our conclusion that making any of the above changes 
would not help our business long term.  
 A theory held by some restaurateurs was that if 
the restaurant industry was confronted with a major 
recession there would be some trickle down. I was in 
this group.  In other words I thought the white tablecloth 
$50 plus check average concepts would lose some guests 
to the $25 check average casual dining concepts. I also 
thought some of the guests in our segment would drop 
down to the $10 casual dining segment and so on.  
 Our marketing research, however, painted a 

different picture.  Consumers planned to scale back or 
reduce visitation to all restaurants. They planned to eat 
fewer meals in white tablecloth restaurants and fewer 
meals in upscale casual dining restaurants, etc.  In 
other words, there was no trickle down. 
 Instead we saw a major reduction in frequency 
by our guests. I also thought our check averages might 
decrease as guests selected lower priced entrees. 
However, I was wrong again. Our check average last 
year stayed about the same as the previous year.  In 
other words, guests still spent about the same amount 
when they came to our restaurants. However, instead 
of coming !ve times a month they may have only come 
four. We concluded that if we changed our service 
systems, quality or portion size, we would damage 
the dining experience of these guests. We decided the 
best thing to do during the recession was to execute 
at the highest level possible in anticipation that when 
consumers increased their frequency of upscale casual 
dining visitation, we would gain our fair share of 
guests. We concluded if consumers made the decision 
to cut back on their dining out occasions, no amount 
of advertising or promotional dollars could possibly 
change their mind. Simply put, we stayed the course 
and attempted to execute at the highest level possible 
for the last two years.  
 We did test lower prices in one of our markets. It 
was a mistake. We just lowered sales. We revised the 
error at the start of this year.  Lower prices will not 
build sales when visit frequency is down.
 Our !ve newest restaurants (Dunwoody, Georgia; 
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida; Orlando, Florida; 
Scottsdale, Arizona and Jacksonville, Florida) all posted 
restaurant operating losses last year that totaled $4.9 
million. Again, my prophecy in last year’s letter proved 
correct when we forecasted that none of them would be 
pro!table in 2009. Unfortunately, I got another forecast 
correct. The sales ramp up in these new restaurants 
has been painfully slow. All of them have been open 
in excess of a year and two of them for more than two 
years. Obviously, this raises the question: are these bad 
locations? As part of our year end planning process 
we performed a fairly extensive site review of all 33 
locations. We focused our attention heavily on the !ve 
newer restaurants. We believe four of them have the 
potential to meet our original expectations. We think 
they will be good performing restaurants in the future, 
and they will generate adequate returns on capital.  
 One of our new restaurants, however, is performing 
signi!cantly worse than the others. We do not currently 
believe we will earn a fair return at this restaurant or 
that its future cash "ows will be adequate to recover 
the carrying amount of its assets. Thus we took an asset 
impairment charge.  
 We have developed many restaurants and 
obviously some perform better than others. I knew 
there was a possibility we would open one that would 
not be successful. I always thought the possibility was 
very remote. (I was wrong again.)  
 We also took a much smaller asset impairment 
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charge on another restaurant that has a relatively short 
remaining life on the term of its lease. This restaurant 
took a severe downturn during the recession. We do not 
believe we will be able to recover from the downturn 
prior to the lease expiring.  
 We remain convinced that as the economy 
improves and restaurant guests try newer restaurants 
we will get our fair share of trial in our new restaurants. 
However the ramp up may be slower than we would 
normally expect in some locations because of the effect 
the recession has had.  
 We do not have any current plans to develop 
new restaurants. We believe all of our efforts and 
attention should go into improving performance in all 
of our restaurants, especially the newer ones that are 
having dif!culties.  
 We wrote off substantially all of the deferred tax 
assets on our balance sheet last year.  In past shareholders 
letters, I have shared with you my thoughts about the 
accounting treatment for deferred taxes. Since the write 
off is large, I thought it might be helpful to review some 
of those thoughts with you again.
 One of my favorite accounting professors years ago 
shared with me what he called a “Farmer’s De!nition of 
an Asset.” He said an asset is something that you could 
paint, feed, !x or sell. As a popular T.V. commercial here 
in Tennessee says, “Smart people know some of the best 
wisdom comes from farmers.”  
 There are a number of deductions and tax credits 
available under the federal tax code which sometimes 
cannot be used to reduce tax liabilities in the year they 
are generated or carried back to previous years, but 
which are available to reduce tax liabilities in future 
years. A net operating loss which could not be carried 
back to previous years would be one example of this. 
Most full-service restaurant companies also generate 
sizable amounts of FICA tip tax credits. Without 
going into detail, if a company has a large number of 
employees that receive tips in excess of those used to 
satisfy federal minimum wage requirements, there is 
generally a considerable tax bene!t available. However, 
there are tax provisions which sometimes limit the 
amount of these credits that can be used to offset 
income taxes in a given year. Credits which cannot 
be used in the year earned or carried back to previous 
years can be carried forward and are available to use in 
future years.   
 We also have certain expenses which are treated 
differently for !nancial accounting and tax purposes 
(such as some of our rents and employee bene!ts which 
are accrued for !nancial accounting purposes, but 
which are not deductible for tax purposes until they are 
paid). These differences are considered to be temporary 
and represent deductions which can be used to offset 
future taxable income
 Once upon a time when accountants were in charge 
of setting accounting standards it was concluded that 
while these potential future tax bene!ts were certainly 
important, they were not assets (see farmer’s de!nition).  
So we disclosed in a footnote to the !nancial statements 

(an integral part of the !nancial statements, by the way) 
the extent of tax bene!ts available for future use. They 
were generally not otherwise recognized, though, until 
they were actually used.  
 One of the reasons the accountants thought 
these were best handled by footnotes to the !nancial 
statements was they did not want to destroy the integrity 
of the income statement by making adjustments to the 
balance sheet that did not really have anything to do 
with current period operations.
 However, eventually accountants lost their 
control over accounting standards when the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) came into being.  
 Over time it was decided that these potential future 
tax bene!ts should be recorded on the balance sheet as 
assets. It was also determined that deferred tax assets 
should be evaluated as to the likelihood of their use 
in the future. This obviously requires management to 
look into a crystal ball and guess what the future holds.  
Under Accounting Standards Codi!cation Topic 740, 
formerly known as Financial Accounting Standard 109, 
there are a host of criteria used in evaluating how much 
of an allowance should be used to offset deferred tax 
assets. Generally, if a company has a strong earnings 
history and its future earnings prospects are high, 
then no valuation allowance is needed and deferred tax 
assets remain on the balance sheet. However, when a 
company accumulates pre-tax losses as we have over 
the last couple of years, a large or larger valuation 
allowance might be required (the higher the valuation 
allowance, the more expense recognized when in effect 
we write off the deferred tax asset).
 Obviously, the recession has taken a toll on 
us. We have cumulative operating losses for recent 
years which under current accounting standards is 
probably enough negative evidence by itself to support 
not having any signi!cant deferred tax assets on the 
balance sheet. We simply do not know what the future 
will bring. We have written substantially all of the 
deferred tax assets off the balance sheet. They are, 
however, still available.  In the future if earnings and 
the economy improve we will probably be required 
to reduce the valuation allowance (increasing net 
income). The important point here is that whatever 
value the tax credits have to us we still have that 
value. We work hard to comply with GAAP, but I still 
like the farmer’s de!nition of an asset.
 Previously, I mentioned asset impairment charges.  
It is interesting to compare the accounting treatment 
for an impairment charge to tax credits.  If we are wrong 
(and believe me, we unfortunately do not think that we 
are) and two or three years from now the assets we have 
considered to be impaired start to generate incredible 
amounts of pro!t, the assets remain on the books at 
the reduced carrying amount. The asset impairment 
charges are real. We invested our capital in a restaurant 
project that did not work.  It is a real loss of corporate 
resources which also met the farmer’s de!nition of an 
asset.  However, deferred tax assets, which are probably 
not assets by anyone’s de!nition other than the FASB, 
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may go on and off the balance sheet based on future 
business prospects and the likelihood the tax bene!ts 
will be utilized. Consistency anyone?
 As the nation starts to recover from “The Great 
Recession” we think recovery will be somewhat mixed 
by market. Our outlook is generally good for our 
restaurants in Tennessee, Michigan, Florida, Alabama, 
Kansas, Georgia and Kentucky.  We think the recovery 
will be somewhat slower in Ohio, Illinois, Colorado and 
Arizona. Many of these states are dealing with very 
high unemployment. However, we believe consumer 
con!dence is a much bigger issue than unemployment. 
As consumer con!dence levels improve we believe 
restaurant sales will improve.  
 Our objective for the future is simply to outperform 
our industry as the recovery continues. Our same store 
sales have been positive in the !rst quarter (obviously 
we are against very weak comparisons) and have 
exceeded our expectations thus far. Based on the recent 
improvement in same store sales trends, we expect to 
be positive for 2010 and should be able to gauge our 
success based on our same store sales growth this year. 
If we executed as well as we think we have during the 
recession, then our frequency of visits should increase 
as consumer con!dence increases. We believe upscale 
casual dining visitation will increase. If we do not get our 
fair share of the market, then we have another problem.
 It is very dif!cult to forecast what the future holds. 
We believe that as consumer con!dence builds, the 
American consumer will return and support the U.S. 
economy. Hopefully, consumer spending will be more 
responsible and based less on using high levels of credit. 
The housing industry obviously has had a huge impact 
on the psychology of consumers. It is hard to feel good 
about the future when the largest asset owned by most 
American families, their home, is constantly going 
down in value. We believe a stable housing market will 
be another big plus for the U.S. economy.
 The wild card for our industry and company is the 
government. As I am !nishing this letter, Congress has 
just passed the Health Care Reform bill. In addition to a 
host of provisions about health care, buried in the bill is 
a menu labeling requirement for all restaurant “chains.”  
Congress deems a chain as anyone operating more than 
20 restaurants.
 It will be a few months before we can complete 
an analysis of what impact this legislation will have 
on our costs, both short and long term. I am sure they 
will increase. However, the most challenging part of 
dealing with this legislation may be managing “the law 
of unintended consequences.”   
 We believe J. Alexander’s offers numerous healthy 
dining choices for our guests. We have fresh vegetables 
in the restaurant every day. We can provide simply 
grilled !sh, chicken, fresh broccoli, zucchini and a host 
of other healthy alternatives. Each of our restaurants 
offers diet beverages and fresh fruit juices. However, 
guests still choose high calorie sweetened soft drinks 
by a ratio of about 2 to 1. We offer both sweet and 
unsweet iced tea and about one third of our guests 

choose sweet tea.  Now obviously, used in moderation 
a sugar sweetened soft drink or iced tea will not cause 
signi!cant health issues.  However, some people choose 
a high calorie meal.  
 Several years ago, at another company, my former 
business partners and I lost $3.5 million in a restaurant 
concept that was based on healthy food offerings. We 
had full nutritional disclosures on our menus. We 
cooked in healthy oils and offered a menu with every 
product designed with optimal nutrition in mind. As 
one of my favorite patrons told me when she informed 
me that she would not be coming back, “When I go out 
to eat, I want something that tastes good. I diet at home 
every day.”  At J. Alexander’s we have assumed that our 
guests are better educated than most. We believe they 
are capable of making healthy choices. We offer a wide 
range of healthy products at various price points. (We 
also think they taste good.)  
 We, like most restaurateurs, want to encourage 
healthy dining. At J. Alexander’s we will prepare any of 
our products per guests’ requests. We will grill them 
with no butter or seasoning and change any of our 
menu setups. When we started J. Alexander’s in 1991, 
we speci!cally designed our order entry system to be 
100 percent guest request friendly.   
 I want to share a few closing thoughts with you, 
but before I do, I want to mention a key loss this year. 
A member of our Board of Directors, Garland Fritts, 
passed away. Gar served on the Board for 25 years. He 
represented the interest of all shareholders well. Gar was 
keenly independent and devoted to the interest of the 
shareholders. He was quick to share advice or criticism 
when he thought it appropriate. He was also a friend 
and con!dant and gave me and the other members of 
our management team much encouragement over the 
years.  He will be greatly missed by all of us.  
 We do want to thank all of our employees for their 
hard work this past year in providing outstanding 
service and quality food to our guests. It is truly 
a team effort, and we are proud of the effort of our 
team members. We cannot control the economy or 
accurately forecast what the economic future might 
bring. We promise you we will continue to work hard 
to improve the performance of the company for our 
shareholders. We sincerely appreciate your support 
during this most dif!cult time.  I look forward to 
reporting much improved results this year.  

Sincerely,

Lonnie J. Stout II
Chairman, President and Chief Exectutive Of!cer
March 26, 2010
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